During the second quarter of 2024, the Company elected to change the manner in which it presents cash flows associated with settlement activities from
operating activities to financing activities within the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. In connection with this change, the Company
reclassified comparative amounts for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023. Settlement cash and cash equivalents represents cash received from
agents, payment networks, bank partners, merchants or direct consumers. In certain cases, the amounts may be invested into short-term, highly liquid
investments from the time the funds are collected until payments are made to the applicable recipients. This change does not have an impact on the
condensed consolidated balance sheet, the condensed consolidated statement of income and comprehensive (loss) income or on the condensed
consolidated statement of changes in stockholders’ equity.

The following table presents the effects of the change in presentation within the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows:

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

(In Thousands) As Previously Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:

Accrued liabilities and accounts payable 21,979 (5,587) 16,392

Net cash provided by operating activities 126,238 (5,587) 120,651

Cash flows from financing activities:

Settlement activities, net — 5,587 5,587

Net cash used in financing activities (58,623) 5,587 (53,036)

8

Table of Contents

Note 2 – Business Acquisition

Acquisition of a Business

On November 1, 2023, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding shares of Sinqia S.A. (“Sinqia”), a publicly held company
incorporated and existing in accordance with the laws of the Federative Republic of Brazil. The Company completed the acquisition through its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Evertec Brasil Informática S.A (“Evertec BR”). In accordance with ASC 805-10-25-15, Evertec is allowed a period, not to exceed 12
months from the acquisition date, to adjust the provisional amounts recognized for a business combination. During 2024, the Company adjusted the